

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1387

MANUEL VALLE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 31

ARGUMENT 32

 I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 RULING ON DEFENDANT’S PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS. 32

 II. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 37

 III. THE CLEMENCY CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 48

 IV. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE SIGNING OF THE WARRANT
 WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 57

 V. THE *LACKEY* CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 58

 VI. THE VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 66

CONCLUSION 69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Ornoski,
435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 59

Altchiler v. State, Dept. of Professional Regulation,
442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)..... 45

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 32, 36, 38, 39,
..... 40, 41, 42, 43,
..... 44, 45, 46, 64

Beaty v. Brewer,
2011 WL 2164022 (9th Cir. May 25, 2011)..... 42

Booker v. State,
969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)..... 60

Bread v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371 (1998)..... 68

Brewer v. Landrigan,
131 S. Ct. 445 (2010)..... 35, 40, 42, 47

Bundy v. State,
497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986)..... 50, 53

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 41

Clemons v. Crawford,
585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 41

Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... 49

Cooley v. Strickland,
589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 41

Darby v. Hawk-Sawyer,
405 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 68

Darling v. State,
45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010)..... 38

<i>DeYoung v. Owens</i> , Case No. 11-CV-2324 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 20, 2011).....	44
<i>DeYoung v. Owens</i> , Case No. 11-13235 (11th Cir. Jul. 20, 2011).....	45
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006).....	35, 47
<i>Dickens v. Brewer</i> , 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008).....	33, 56
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	60
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , 532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	39
<i>Florida Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman</i> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	55
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002).....	60
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 234 P.3d 1115 (Utah 2010).....	60
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....	50
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003).....	67
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007).....	60
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	41

<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	49
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	45
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 2010).....	53, 54
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1481 (2009).....	54
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	49
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1997).....	39, 46
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008).....	52, 59, 67
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	33
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002).....	50
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	59, 60
<i>Leal Garcia v. Texas</i> , 2011 WL 2651245 (Jul. 7, 2011).....	67
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	18, 28, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 46, 47, 48, 64
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003).....	60
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008).....	65

<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	56, 67
<i>Marek v. McNeil</i> , 2009 WL 2488296 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2009).....	50
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009).....	54, 58
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009).....	50, 57
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2011 WL 2652193 (Fla. Jul. 8, 2011).....	65
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	49, 50, 54, 58
<i>Parole Comm'n v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993).....	50
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	45
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 641 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011).....	37, 42
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2008).....	35, 47
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999).....	51
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998).....	37
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990).....	54, 55

<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006).....	50
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	67
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010).....	46
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	37
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008).....	36, 48
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly S342 (Fla. Jul. 8, 2010).....	34
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	35, 43, 44, 47
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1985).....	2
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977).....	50
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	60
<i>Thompson v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008).....	36, 48, 60
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011).....	38
<i>United States v. Esparza-Ponce</i> , 193 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998).....	68

<i>Valle v. Crosby</i> , 2005 WL 3273754 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2005).....	7
<i>Valle v. Crosby</i> , 859 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 476 U.S. 1102 (1986).....	2
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 986 (1991).....	3, 66
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 962 (2004).....	7
<i>Valle v. McDonough</i> , 552 U.S. 920 (2007).....	8, 64
<i>Valle v. Moore</i> , 837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>Valle v. Sec'y for the Dept. of Corrections</i> , 459 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Valle v. Sec'y for the Dept. of Corrections</i> , 478 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1981).....	1, 61
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1991).....	2
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987).....	3
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	3
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997).....	5, 56, 62
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1998).....	6, 63

<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	6, 63, 64
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	40
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009).....	36
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996).....	60
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	67
Statutes	
§27.51(5)(a), Fla. Stat.....	52
§90.801, Fla. Stat.....	43
§90.802, Fla. Stat.....	43
§922.105(7), Fla. Stat.....	34, 46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	59, 66
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.....	9, 13, 14, 17, 32
